Results of the 2024 Spring Semester AP House 1.2.5 Survey

(1) Objectives

(DTo understand the actual condition of students living in a living learning dormitory where they
can experience intercultural understanding, tolerance, and communication among different
cultures through living together in a multinational and multicultural environment, thereby
fostering their capability of thriving in a multicultural society

@To verify whether AP House fulfills its fundamental role as a foundation for international
students who enter the University on an English basis, and do not possess Japanese language
proficiency, to adapt to life in Japan.

@To inspect the achievements in floor management and community building conducted by Resident

Assistants (RAs) at AP House

(2) Target Participants

* Residents of AP House 1, 2, and 5 *Mainly first—-year students, excluding RAs.

(3) Implementation Period

Thursday, May 9% , 2024, ~ Monday, May 13'", 2024.

(4) Attributes of the respondents

Total Domestic students International Students
1, 105 651 454
100% 59% 41%

Ist semester students : 882 (615 domestic students, 267 international students)
2nd semester students : 163 (15 domestic students, 148 international students)

3rd semester and above : 60 (21 domestic students, 39 international students)

House APH1 APH2 APHb5
Total
Building W/C E ENl L R RII N S
International 69 66 71 71 53 49 35 40 454
Domestic 84 90 82 128 90 73 45 59 651
Total 153 156 153 199 143 122 80 99| 1,105




(5) Response rate by attributes

Total Domestic students International Students
Number of residents* 1, 303 721 582
Respondents 1, 105 651 454
Percentage 84. 5% 89. 8% 78. 0%

*Calculated based on the number of residents in the dormitory at the time the survey was

conducted.

(6) Number of dormitory residents in past fiscal years

Trend in the number of new residents
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m Domestic ® International
17F 18S | 18F | 19S | 19F | 20S | 20F | 21S | 21F | 22S | 22F | 23S | 23F |24SP
Domestic 443] 559 539 559| 521 1001 379| 570| 485| 514 486 705 648 721
International 695 600 626] 503 584| 247 82| 136] 38| 507 601| 463] 686] 586
Total 1,138] 1,159 1,165 1,062] 1,105 347 461| 706 523|1,021| 1,087| 1,168| 1,334| 1,307

*Base date for number of residents: May 1°' for spring semester, November 1°' for fall semester



2. Survey results

(1) Q5, How satisfied are you with your life in AP House?

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

(3)

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Total(n=1,105)

Q7, What concerns do you have about your residential 1ife?

Domestic

(Multiple answers allowed)

12%

Total(n=2127)

6%

Domestic

International

19%

International

m Not satisfied at all

Not satisfied

m Couldn’t say either way

m Satisfied

m Very satisfied

m Other

m WiFi

®m Dormitory rules

m Meals, food prep
Dormitory fees and living
expenses

m Socializing, making friends

m Noise

m Facilities



(4) @8, How do you feel about RA(s) on your floor?

100%
90% m Very untrustworthy
80% m Untrustworthy
70% m Ok
60% B Trustworthy
o0% m Very trustworthy
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Total(n=1105) Domestic International

6) Q10, What do you typically do for breakfast on weekdays?

100%
m Other
90%
m Don't eat
80% m Eat out off-campus
70% m Lawson on-campus
60% m Cafeteria
50% m Frozen/instant foods
m Cook for yourself
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%

Total(n=1105) Domestic International



(7) Ql1, What do you typically do for dinner on weekdays?
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(8) Q12, How many different countries have you made friends from?
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Domestic

International

7%

36%

International

m Other

m Don't eat

m Eat out off-campus
Lawson on-campus

m Cafeteria

m Frozen/instant foods

m Cook for yourself

(Excluding your own country)

m 0 (From same region or
country only)

1 country
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m 3 countries

W 4 countries

B 5 countries

B 6 countries
7 countries

m 8 countries

m 9 countries

m 10 country or more
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(9) Q13, Your understanding of many cultures and diversity has deepened.
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1st semester

Strongly
disagree
1%

Disagree
1%
Neutral
14%
Strongly
Agree
37%
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Strongly
Disagree 2nd semester

disagree
1% Neutral 1%
o \
|

Strongly
Agree
47%

International

m Strongly disagree
m Disagree

m Neutral
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m Strongly Agree

3rd semester or above

Disagree
3% 2%

Neutral

Strongly
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57%




(10) Q14, I feel that living in AP House has improved my language proficiency.

100%

m Strongly disagree
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80% m Disagree
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50% m Strongly Agree
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1st semester Strotialy 2nd semester 3rd semester or above
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6% / 2% 2% T~ disagree disagree
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1% 2%
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12%
Strongly
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38% Strongly

Agree
53%



(11)
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Q15, Living in AP House has given you the confidence to live in Beppu City.

m Strongly disagree
m Disagree

m Neutral

m Agree

m Strongly Agree

(1 2) Q16, Living in AP House has helped you learn to sort your waste perfectly.
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(1 3) Q17, Do you ensure that your room is locked when you are away?

100% 9 — 9 ——— 4
’ g% 2% : m Other
90%
80%
Never lock your room
70%
60%
m Lock your room only
0
50% when you are away for a
40% long period of time
m Lock your room when you
0,
30% are away, even for a short
20% period of time
10% m Always keep the room
’ locked, even when you're
0% inside.

Total(n=1105) Domestic International

(1 4) Q18, AP House has established rules and regulations for the safety, health and hygiene of
its residents. To what extent do you understand the following rules and regulations?

® Regarding the rules for the usage times of shared facilities and equipment, 68% of domestic

120%

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Domestic International Domestic International Domestic International Domestic International

Regulations regarding the hours of ' Regulations regardng floor meetings, Regulations regarding visitors Rules regarding leaving personal
use for shared facilities waste management, cleaning of the belongings in the common areas
shared space (KD)

m Fully understand m Mostly understand m Can't say either way ® Don't fully understand ® Don't understand at all
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(1 5) Q19, What Living Learning Programs within AP House do you know about? (Multiple answers
allowed)

3% 4% 3% JGEE
I

Total(n=1105) Domestic International

m AP House Entrance Ceremony, Completion Ceremony (Mandatory)
m Floor Meetings, Community Life Workshops (Mandatory)
m Assesment
Theoretical Learning
m Empirical Learning
m Inspirational Learning
m RE-MIX
H RA Events

(1 6) Q20, What kind of residents do you interact with the most?

(Multiple answers allowed)

m Speak English
B Speak Japanese
m On different floor
m On same floor
In nearby room

m In same circle/club

® In same course
11% 11%

10% B From same region or country

16% 16% 15%

Total(n=3755) Domestic International



(1 7) Q21, How do you interact with other residents? (Multiple answers allowed)

100%
90%
m Don't interact
80%
m Greeting
70%
m Talk about general matters
60%
m Discuss personal matters
50%
m Spend time together in the dormitory
40% shared spaces
m Enjoy parties and events
30%
m Cook together
20%
m Go on trips together
10%
0%

Total(n=3646) Domestic International



(1 8) Q22, What kind of problems have you had interacting with other residents? (Multiple

answers allowed)

100%
90% m Other
80% m Ratio between domestic and
international students
70% . .
m Not enough events and interaction
60%
m Lifestyle and schedule differences
50%
m Differences in values
40%
30% m Differences in customs, culture
20% m Language problems
109
0 B No problems in particular
0%

Total(n=1481) Domestic International

(1 9) Q23, To what extent did you receive the following information before entering AP House?
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B More than sufficiently ~ m Sufficiently — m Can't say either way ~ m Insufficiently — m Not at all



(2 0) Q24, Would you recommend AP House to your underclassmen?
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80%
70%

m Uncertain

0,
60% m No

50%
m Yes
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30%
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(2 1) Q26, What is the total annual income of your parent(s)?

100%
m Uncertain
90%
m More than 12 million yen
80%
m 10-12 million yen
0,
0% 8-10 million yen
60% m 6-8 million yen
50% ® 4-6 million yen
40% B less than 4 million yen
30%
20%
10%
0%

Total(n=1105) Domestic International



(2 2) Q27, How much money do your parent(s) send you monthly? (Excluding rent)

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%
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Domestic

B More than 100,000 yen
m 80,000 -100,000 yen

m 60,000 -80,000 yen

m 40,000 -60,000 yen

= 20,000-40,000 yen

m Less than 20,000 yen

m None

International

(2 3) Q28, Select the scholarship /student loan you currently receive. (Multiple answers

allowed)
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Total(n=1295)

Domestic

International

m Other
m JASSO (Loan type)
2 JASSO (Grant type)

m Domestic Student Tuition
Reduction Plan

m International Student Tuition
Reduction Plan

m None



(2 4) Q29, Are you considering applying for any scholarship or student loan at the moment?

100%
m Yes (Other)
90%
80% m Yes (Student
loarn)
0,
0% m Yes (Grant
60% type)
m No
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%

Total(n=1105) Domestic International

(2 5) Q30, How many days in a week do you usually work part—time?

100%
m Only during the holiday
90% seasons
m More than 4 days a week
80%
m 3-4 days a week
70%
60% m 2-3 days a week
50% m Once a week
40% m Do not work part-time
30%
20%
10%
0%

Total(n=1105) Domestic International



(2 6) Q31, What is your income from your part-time job?
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m More than 100,000 yen

m 80,000 -100,000 yen

= 60,000 -80,000 yen
40,000-60,000 yen

= 20,000-40,000 yen

m Less than 20,000 yen

m Do not work part-time

(2 7) Q3, 2How do you mainly spend your earning from your part—time job?
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Total(n=1105) Domestic International

m Other

m Entertainment

m Study abroad/travel epenses
Other daily epenses

m Rent

m Tuition

® Do not work part-time
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